RESOLUTION NO. $\underline{/\mathscr{S}}$ - 2014

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, the County in the form of its duly elected governing body has the authority under K.S.A. § 19-101 to determine its local affairs and government, and;

WHEREAS, the Four States Clean Air Alliance ("FSCAA") has been formed through a joint agreement of the Joplin, Missouri Area Transportation Study Organization and the Environmental Task Force of Jasper and Newton Counties in Southwest Missouri. As stated in the FSCAA's Clean Air Action Plan approved February 2014, the stated purpose of the FSCAA is to develop and implement a voluntary Clean Air Action Plan. Cherokee County is considered by the FSCAA to be an area vital to ozone air quality efforts in the Joplin Metro area due to prevailing winds in the summer months.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners affirm the appointment of Carl Hayes, Environmental Specialist with the Cherokee County Health Department, to represent the Board of Commissioners on the Four States Clean Air Alliance Board in matters dealing with air quality in southeast Kansas and surrounding regions. As a representative, Carl Hayes will gather information at meetings and report back to the Board of Commissioners when appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, meeting in regular session, this 8th day of September, 2014, does hereby resolve as follows:

1. Carl Hayes, Environmental Specialist with the Cherokee County Health Department is hereby authorized to serve as the representative of the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas on the Four States Clean Air Alliance concerning matters dealing with the environment and air quality issues of southeast Kansas and surrounding regions, and to be the point of contact in matters dealing with this appointment.

2. This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication once in the official county newspaper.

Adopted this 8th day of September, 2014, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins County Commissioner

Helli la

Richard J. Hilderbrand County Commissioner

Charlie Napier County Commissioner

ATTEST:

A

Rodney Edmondson County Clerk of Cherokee County, Kansas Resolution No. $\underline{+8}$ - 2014

Prepared by: Nathan R. Coleman, Attorney